

17.02.2021

Pr: Plaintiff with counsel Sh. J.P. Gupta, physically present.

Counsel Sh. Kameshwar Pratap Singh for D-7a, D-7b and D-7c,
physically present.

Counsel Sh. K.S. Rana for D-2 and D-3, physically present.

D-1 Raj Kumar Vyas, physically present.

D-4 Laxmi Vyas, physically present.

Counsel Sh. Vijay Kaushik for D-4, physically present.

In the present case D-5 Somati Devi passed away on 27.01.2021.

In the memo of parties she was D-5, D-6d, D-7d and D-8a. All her legal heirs are already on record. Plaintiff moved an application under Order XXII Rule 2 read with section 151 of CPC on 02.02.2021.

Heard on this application. Record perused. All the legal heirs of Smt. Somati Devi are already on record. There is no requirement of impleading anyone in her place. Smt. Somati Devi stands deleted from the array of parties. This application stands disposed of. Amended memo of parties is already on record.

D-7a shall appear in person on next date of hearing. List on
10.03.2021.

M. P. SINGH
ADJ-03(East)
KKD Courts-17.02.2021